


AUSTIN LEGAL GROUP, APC

3990 Old Town Ave, Ste A-101

San Diego, CA 92110

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

I, DAVID SEYRANIAN, declare as follows:

1. I am plaintiff Sorrento Valley Investment Group’s (“Plaintiff” or “SVIG”) property
manager. The following facts are within my personal knowledge and, if called as a witness, I can
and will competently testify thereto. I make this declaration in support of SVIG’s Motion for Award
of Attorneys’ Fees (“Motion”).

2. SVIG owns real property at 10715 Sorrento Valley Blvd., San Diego, California
92121 (“Property™).

3. On or about November 4, 2016, SVIG as lessor on the one hand and defendant Sure
Felt and non-party Outco Labs, Inc. as lessees, entered into a Standard Industrial/Commercial
Single-Tenant Lease — Net Agreement (the “Lease”) for the Property. (A true and correct copy of
the Lease is attached as Exhibit A and incorporated by reference.)

4. Under Section .5 of the Lease, rent is due on the first day of each month. (See
Exhibit A.)

5. On or about December 18, 2018, Plaintiff, Defendant, and non-party Outco Labs,
Inc. entered into the First Amendment to Lease whereby Outco Labs, Inc. was released as a tenant
under the Lease.

6. On or about January 1, 2022, Plaintiff and Defendant entered into the Fourth
Amendment to Lease whereby Defendant exercised its option to extend the Lease from January 1,
2022 through December 31, 2026, with a rent increase to $22,000.

7. On March 1, 2024, Sure Felt failed to make its monthly rent payment of $22,000.

8. On March 22, 2024, I personally served Sure Felt with a “Three Day Notice to Pay
or Quit.”

9. On April I, 2024, Sure Felt failed to make its monthly rent payment for April of
$22,000.

10. On June 3, 2024, this Court entered judgment by default for possession after a
default prove-up at the unlawful detainer trial.

1. On or around June 13, 2024, a writ of possession for the Property was issued. SVIG

promptly delivered the writ of possession to the San Diego County Sheriff’s Department for service
2

Seyranian Dec. ISO Sorrento Valley Investment Group’s Motion for Award of Attorneys’ Fees




AUSTIN LEGAL GROUP, APC

3990 Old Town Ave, Ste A-101

San Diego, CA 92110

10

12
13
14
5
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

on Sure Felt.

12. Section 31 of the Lease contains an attorneys’ fee clause and states “[i]f any Party
or Broker brings an action or proceeding involving the Premises whether founded in tort, contract
or equity, or to declare rights hereunder, the Prevailing Party (as hereafter defined) in any such
proceeding, action, or appeal thereon, shall be entitled to reasonable attorneys' fees. Such fees may
be awarded in the same suit or recovered in a separate suit, whether or not such action or proceeding
is pursued to decision or judgment. The term, "Prevailing Party" shall include, without limitation,
a Party or Broker who substantially obtains or defeats the relief sought, as the case may be, whether
by compromise, settlement, judgment, or the abandonment by the other Party or Broker of its claim
or defense. The attorneys' fees award shall not be computed in accordance with any court fee
schedule, but shall be such as to fully reimburse all attorneys' fees reasonably incurred. In addition,
Lessor shall be entitled to attorneys' fees, costs and expenses incurred in the preparation and service
of notices of Default and consultations in connection therewith, whether or not a legal action is
subsequently commenced in connection with such Default or resulting Breach ($200 is a reasonable
minimuin per occurrence for such services and consultation).”

I declare under penalty of perjury under California state law that the foregoing is true and

correct. Executed in San Diego, California on September 3, 2024.

QW& (

David Seywm}én

3

Seyranian Dec. ISO Sorrento Valley Investment Group’s Motion for Award of Attorneys’ Fees




Exhibit A



































































































AlIR

e
CGHIMIII:H 1ms
HTEAL ERTATE
.nsunu:uumn

ADDENDUM

Date: November 4, 2016

By and Between (Lessor) Sorrento Valley Investment Group, A California Partnership
(Lessee) Outco Labs, Inc. and Surefelt LLC

Address of Premises: 10715 Sorrento Valley Blvd, San Diego, CA 92121

Paragraph 53

In the event of any conflict between the provisions of this Addendum and the printed provisions of the Lease, this Addendum shall
control.

The aforementioned Lease shall be contingent upon Lessor obtaining an assignment and/or cancellation of the current lease for the
above-referenced premises between Sorrento Valley Investment Group, A California Partnership, as Lessor, and San Diego Credit
Union, as Lessee, which shall be acceptable to Lessor.

- PAGE 1 0F 1
INITIALS INITIALS

el
Pg.0 3 of 056



FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE (this “Amendment™) is made effective December __,
2018 (the “Effective Date™) by and between SURE FELT LLC, a California limited liability company
(“Sure Felt”) and OQUTCO LABS, INC., a California corporation (“Qutcg”, and collectively with Sure
Felt, “Tenants”), SORRENTO VALLEY INVESTMENT GROUP, a California general parinership,
(“Landlord”), MM ENTERPRISES USA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“MedMen™), and
MEDMEN ENTERPRISES, INC., a Canadian corporation (“YledMen In¢.”). This Amendment is made
with reference to the following facts:

A. Tenants and Landlord are pames to that certain Industrial (Single-Tenant Net) Lease dated
November 4, 2016 (the “Lease”) for the premises in the building located at 10715 Sorrento Valley Blvd.,
San Diego, CA 92121 (the “Premises™).

B. Sure Felt intends to convey all, or substantially all, of its membership interests to MedMen,
and such conveyance would qualify as a “change in control” constituting an assignment requiring
Landlord’s consent pursuant to Section 12,1 (b) of the Lease (the “Assignment™).

C. Landlord is willing to consent to the Assignment, subject to the terms and conditions set
forth herein.
- D, In addition to Landlord’s consent to the Assignment, Landlord and Tenants desire o amend

the Lease in order to release Outco, to substitute MedMen and MedMen Inc. for the existing guarantors,
and lo modify certain other provisions of the Lease as more fully set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufﬁcxency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as
follows:

1. Recitals: Definitiong. The recitals above are true and correct and are hereby incorporated
into this Agreement. All capitalized terms used, but not defined herein, shall have the meaning assigned to
such terms in the Lease,

2. Congent to Assignment, Landlord hereby consents to the Assignment as defined in Recital
B above, Landlord heteby agtrees that any provisions of the Lease applicable to such Assignment have been
satisfied or are hereby deemed waived. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Landlord heteby
waives any right it may have to terminate the Lease as a result of the foregoing Assignment, or to collect
any fees for review of Tenants’ request for consent.

3. Releage of Quico. As of the Effective Date, Outco is released as a tenant. From and after
the Effective Date, any reference to “Tenant” shall refer only to Sure Felt.

4. Change in Guarantors. Guarantor Lincoln Fish shall be released as a Guarantor upon the
later of: (i) the Effective Date of this Amendment and (ii) the delivery to Landlord of a payment of five
thousand dollars ($5,000.00). Guarantor Belinda Smith shali be released as a Guarantor upon the later of:
(i) February 15, 2019, and (ii) the delivery to Landlord of a payment of five thousand dollars ($5,000.00).
As of the Effective Date, MedMen and MedMen Inc. are substituted as Guarantors and will each execute a
separate guaranty agreement in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A, which shall be effective upon the
Closing (as defined below). Subject to Paragraph 11 of this Amendment, MedMen and MedMen Inc., as
the new Guarantors of the Lease, agree by their execution of this Amendment that their obligations as

1 . AL~
Y ¥

2

EXI]
Pg. 034 of 056

BT

05



Guarantors are hereby ratified and confirmed and shall continue to remain in full force and effect throughout
the term of the Lease subject 10 the terms of the Guaranty.,

3. Deletion of Paragraph 3.5 (D of the Lease. As of the Effective Date, Paragraph 3.5 (f) of
the Lease is deleted.

6. Authority to Exetcise Option. Landlord acknowledges and agrees that notwithstanding
Paragraph 39.2 of the Lease and notwithstanding Paragraph 52A(iv) of the Lease, the “Option” provided in
the Lease may be exercised by Surc Felt or a Permitted Transferee thereof so long as MedMen and MedMen
Inc, remain as Guarantors during any option term.

7. Permitted Transfer. The following is added to the Lease as Paragraph 12.4:

“Notwithstanding the foregoing, Lessor’s consent shall not be required for an assigniment of this Lease or

a sublease of the entire Premises to any of the following (each a “Permitted Transferee”) (i) an Affiliate
of Lessee, (ii) a corporation ot other legal entity into or with which Lessee is merged or consolidated ot to
transactions with a corporation or other legal entity to which all or substantially all of Tenant’s assets or all
or substantially all of Lessee’s stock or other equity interests are fransterred, or (iif} a purchaser or transferee
of the major assels or leases of Lessee. For purposes of this Section, an “Afliliate of Lessee” shall mean an
entity which controls, is controlled by or under common control with Lessee, or a real estate investment
trust affiliated with Lessee or its principals.”

8. Notices. Section 23,1 of the Lease is amended to remove Qutco and to add the following .

as an additional notice address_ for Lessee:

c/o MM Enterprises USA, LLC
10115 Jefferson Blvd.

Culvér City, CA 90232

Attn; Dan Edwards

With a copy to: .

Raines Feldman LLP

1800 Avenue of the Stars, 12" Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067

Attn: Andrew H. Raines

9 Ratification of Lease. Except as modified and amended by this Amendment, and subject
to Paragraph 11 of this Amendment, all of the ferms, covenants and conditions of the Lease are hereby
ratified and confirmed and shall continue to be and remain in full force and effect throughout the remainder
of the Term thereof. Where the terms of the Lease and the terms of this Amendment conflict, the terms of
this Amendment shall govern. This Amendment shall be binding upon and inure to the benetit of Landlord,
Tenants and their respective heirs, successors and permitted assigns.

10. Broker. Landlord and Tenants covenant, warrant and represent to each other that there was
no broker instrumental in consummating this Amendment and no conversations or negotiations were had
with any broker concerning the Lease for the Premises pursuant to this Amendment. Landlord and Tenants
further confirm and agree that no broker is entitled to any leasing commission in connection with this
Amendment or the Lease. Tenants and Landlord agree to indemnify, defend and hold and save the other
harmless against any and all liability from any claims of any broker who claims to have dealt with the other
party (including, without limitation, the cost of counsel fees in connection with the defense of any sych -

.

7 [/l/

it o by Aot S




~ claims in connection with the leabmg of the Premises) or who claims to be entitled lo any commission in
connection with this Amendment or the Lease.

11, Amendment Contingent on Closing. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, this
Amendment is contingent upon the occurrence of the “Outco Closing” as defined in that certain “Asset
Purchase and Membership Interest Purchase Agreement” dated December 6, 2018 by and among Outco,
MedMen, Belinda Appleyard, and Austin Birch (the “Closing™). Un]ese and until the Closing occurs, this
Amendment shall be of no force or effect,

12. Miscellaneous.

a. Binding Effect. This Amendment shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon
the parties hereto and their respective, legal representatives, successors and assigns.

b. Governing Law. This Amendment will be govermned by and constraed and
interpreted in accordance with the substantive laws of the State of California without giving effect
to any conflicts of law, rule or principle that might require the application of the laws of another
Jjurisdiction.

c. Authority. Fach party hereto represents and warrants that (i) such party has the
authority and power to enter into and perform this Amendment, (ii) the execution and performance
by such party of this Amendment has been duly authorized by all necessary action of such party and
(iii) this Amendment has been duly executed and delivered by such party, and constitutes the legal,
valid and binding obligation of such party, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms.

d. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts for
the convenience of the parties, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which together
will constitute one and the same instrument. Pdf signatures shall be treated as original signatures
for all purposes hereunder, Without Himiting or olherwise alfecting the validity of executed copies
hereof that have been delivered by email delivery, the parties will use commercially reasonably
efforts to deliver originals as promptly as possible after execution.

[END OF THIS PAGE; SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed as of

the day and year first above wriiten,
TENANTS:
SURE FELT, LLC, a California limited liability company
By:

Name:
Title:

OUTCO LABS, INC., a California corporation

By:
Name:
Title:

GUARANTORS:

MM "E*NTEPLPR;TSES'USA, TX.C, a Delaware limited liability company

By:
Name: Adam Bierman
Title: Authorized Signatory

MEDMEN ENTERPRISES, INC,, a Canadian corporation

By:
Name: Adam Bierman
Title: Authorized Signatory

LANDLORD:
SO LEY USVESTMENT GROUP, a California general partnership
By: % Ly, %f/bwf’/é/ A

(j (’éuﬂi O P f?/l’l/y(\’:&‘

: R oL / 7 - / '
Title: _OEA VAL [l Wi /3/’//5//)/(,’/ /L’/MQI W,/_

e
o088




IN WITNESS WHEREOT, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed as of
the day and year first above written,

TENANTS:
SURE FELT, LLC, a California limited liability company
By:

Name:
Title:

OUTCO LABS, INC,, a California corporation
By T

Name: Lincoln Fish
Title:  CEO

GUARANTORS:

MM ENTERPRISES USA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By: \

Name: Adam Biery Aan 2
Title: Authom?ﬂ/ I/mt

MEDMEN ENTERPRISES, INC., a Canadian corporation

N
Name: Adam B?lﬁan
Title: Authorj ignatory,

LANDLORD:

' SORRENTO VALLEY INVESTMENT GROUP, a California general partership

By:
Name:
Title:




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partios heroto have caused this Amendment to be executed as of
the day and year first above wiitten.

TENANTS:

SURE FELT, LLC, a California limited llability company
\

By: Polin . ‘Aﬂ 24/

Name: __Toedlndlon Pryolefyand
Title: ___ Mapmants” '

OUTCO LABS, INC,, a California corporation

By:
Namse!
Title:

GUARANTORS:
MM ENTERPRISES USA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

—

.

By: /\
Name: Adam Biermfn
Title: Authorized Signatory

-

MEDMEN ENTERPRISES, INC., a Canadian corporation

Name: Adam Bigrfnan
Title: Authorjzéd Signatory,

LANDLORD:
. SORRENTO VALLLY INVESTMENT GROUP, a California general partnership

By:
Name:
* Title:




EXHIBIT A
FORM OF GUARANTY




GUARANTY OF LEASE

WHEREAS, SORRENTO VALLEY INVESTMENT GROUP, a California parinership , hereinafter “Lessor”, and SURE FELT, LLC , hereinafter
"Lessee", are about to execute a document entitled “Lease” dated Novemberd, 2016 concerning the premises tcommonly known as (street address, city, state, zip)
10715 So: alley Blvd.. S i CA 92121 wherein Lessor will lease the premisas to Lessee, and

WHEREAS, MM ENTERPRISES USA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and MEDMEN ENTERPRISES, INC,, a Canadian
corporation, hereinafter "Guarantors™ have a financial interest In Lessee, and

WHEREAS, Lessor would not execute the Lease if Guarantors did not execute and deliver ta Lessar this Guaranty of Lease.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the execution of said Lease by Lessor and as a material inducement to Lessor to execute sald Lease, Guarantars hereby
Jointly, severally, unconditionally and {rrevocably guarantee the prompt payment by Lessee of all rents and all other sums payable by Lessee under said Lease and the
faithful and prompt performance by Lessee of each and avery one of the terms, conditions and covenants of said Lease to be kept and performed by Lessee.

it is specifically agreed by Lessor and Guarantors that: {i) the terms of the foregoing Lease may be modified by agreement hetween Lessorand Lessee, ar hya
course of canduct, and {Il} sald Lease may be assigned by Lessoror any asslgnee of Lessor without the consent of or notice to Guarantors and that this Guaranty shall
guarantee the performance of said Lease as so modified.

This Guaranty shall not be released, modified or affected by the failure or delay on the part of Lessor to enforce any of the rights or remedies of the Lessor under
said Lease.

No notice of default by Lessee under the Lease need be given by Lessor to Guarantars, it being specifically agreed that the guarantee of the undersigned is 3
continuing guarantee under which Lessor may praceed immediately against Lessee and/or against Guarantors followling any breach or defauit by Lessee or for the
enforcement of any rights which Lessor may have as against Lessee under the terms of the Lease or at law or In equity.

Lessor shall have the right to proceed agalnst Guarantors following any breach or default by Lessee under the Lease without first proceeding against Lessee and
without previous notice to or demand upon either Lessae or Guarantors.

Guarantors hereby walve (a) notice of acceptance of this Guaranty. (b] demand of payment, presentation and protest, (c) all right to assert or plead any statute
of limitations relating to this Guaranty or the Lease, (d} any right to require the Lessar to proceed against the Lessee or any other Guarantor or any Other person of

- entity liable to Lessor, {¢) any right to require Lessor ta apply to any default any security deposit.or other security [t may hold under the Lease, {f) anyright to require -

Lesserto proceed under any other remedy Lessor may have before proceeding against Guarantors, {g) any right of subrogation that Guarantars may have agalnst
Lessee.

Guarantors do hereby subordinate all existing or future indebtedness of Lessee to Guarantors to the obligations owed to Lessor under the Lease and this
Guaranty.

If a Guarantor is married, such Guarantor expressly agrees that recourse may be had against his or her separate property for all of the obligations hereunder.

The obligations of Lessee under the Lease to execute and deliver estoppel statements and financial statements, as therein provided, shall be deerned to also
require the Guarantors to provide estoppel statements and financial stataments to Lessor. The failure of the Guarantors to provide the same to Lessor shall constitute
adefault under the lease.

The term "lessor” refers toand means the Lassor named in the Lease and also Lessor's successors and assigns. $o long as Lessor's interest in the Lease, the
leased premises or the rents, issues and profits therefrom, are subject to any mortgage or deed of trust or assignment for security, no acquisition by Guarantors of the
Lessor's Interest shall affect the continuing obligation of Guarantors under this Guaranty which shall nevertheless continue in full force and effect for the benefit of the
mortgagee, beneficiary, trustee or assignee under such mortgage, deed of trust or asslgnment and their successors and assigns.

The term "Lessee” refers to and means the Lessee named in the Lease and also Lessee's successors and assigns.

Any recovery by Lessor from any other guarantor or insurer shall first be credited to the portion of Lessee's Indebtedness to Lessor which exceeds the maximum
liability of Guarantors under this Guaranty,

No provision of this Guaranty or right of the Lessor can be waived, nor can the Guarantors he released from their obligations except in writing signed by the
Lessor,

Any litigation concerning this Guaranty shall be Initlated in a state court of competent jurisdiction in the county in which the leased premises are located and the
Guarantors consent to the jurisdiction of such court. This Guaranty shall be governed by the laws of the State in which the leased premises are located and for the
purposes of any rules regarding conflicts of law the parties shall be treated as if they were all residents or domiciles of such State.

In the eventany action be brought by said Lessor against Guarantors hereunder to enfarce the obligation of Guarantors hereunder, the unsuccessful party In
such action shall pay to the prevailing party therein a reasonable attorney's fee. The attorney’s fee award shalf not be computed In accordance with any court fee
schedule, but shall be such as to full reimburse all attorneys’ fees reasonably Incurred.

IFany Guarantor is a corporation, partnership, or fimited Jiability company, each Individual executing this Guaranty on sald entity’s behalf represents and
warrants that he or she is duly authorized to execute this Guaranty on behalf of such entity.

If this Form has been filled in, 1t has been prepared for submlssion to your attorney for his approval. No reprasentation or recommendation is made BY AIR CRE
the real estate broker or Its agents or employees as to the legal sufficiency, legal etfect, or tax consequences of thls Form or the transacﬂo:zrjlating to, ﬂ

s ALY

e Page 1 0f2 [P —
INITIALS ‘ Last Edited: 12/17/2018 1:01 PM { L T INITIALS
2017 AIR CRE, Al Rights Reserved. . GR-3.20, Revised 03-30-2018

BT
OEF(-)5

Pg. oi’1 of 056




GUARANTORS Exasutad M-

MM ENTERPRISES USA, LLC, a Delaware limited lability company Cp___
By: By
Name Printed: _Adam Bierman. Namo-Lrinted:
Title: _Authorized Signatory Fiter
Address: 0 efferson Blyd,, Culver City, C Addrasss

MEDMEN ENTERPRISES, INC,, a Canadian corporation

By:
Name: Adam Bierman

Title: Authorized Signatory

Address: 10115 Jefferson Blvd,, Culver City, CA

AIR CRE. 500 North Brand Blvd, Sulte 800, Glendale, CA 81203, Tel 213-687-8777, Email contracts@aircra.com
NOTICE: Na part of these works may be reproduced in any form without permission in writing.

Sy I

INITIALS Last Edited: 12/17/2018 1:01 PM ' A CL—=iNmiALs
© 2017 AIR CRE. All Rights Reserved, GR-3.20, Revised 03-30-2018

BET 1
EFL%(. dBE 05%

Pg. 042 of 05




AIRCRE

GUARANTY OF LEASE

WHEREAS, SORRENTO VALLEY INVESTMENT GROUP, aCalifornia partnership , herelnafter "Lessor”, and _SUREFELT, LLC , herelnafier
"Lessee®, are about to execute a document entitled "Lease” dated November4, 2016 concerning the premises commonly known as (street address, city, stata, 2ip)

10715 Sorrento Valley Blvd., San Diego, CA 92121 whereln Lessor will lease the premises to Lessee, and

WHEREAS, MM ENTERPRISES USA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company_and MEDMEN ENTERPRISES, INC,, a Canadian
corporation, herelnafter *Guarantors" have a flnanclal Interestin Lessee, and

WHEREAS, Lessor would not execute the Lease If Guarantors dld not execute and dellver to Lessor this Guaranty of Lease.

NOW THEREFORE, In consideration of the execution of sald tease by Lessor and as a materlal inducement to Lessor to execute sald Lease, Guarantors hereby
Jalntly, severally, unconditionally and lrrevacably guarantee the prompt payment by Lessee of alt rents and all other sums payable by Lessee under sald Lease and the
falthful and prompt performance by Lessee of each and every one of theterms, condltions and covenants of sald Lease to be kept and performed by Lessee.

1tls specifically agreed by Lessor and Guarantors that: {I) the terms of the foregolng Lease may be modified by agreement between Lessor and Lessee, or by a
course of conduc, and {il) sald Lease may be assigned by Lessor of any assignee of Lessor without the consent of or natice to Guarantors and that this Guaranty shall
guarantee the performance of sald Lease 3s so modified,

This Guarant); shall not be released, modifled or affected by the fallure or delay on the part of Lessor to enforce any of the rights or remedles of the Lessorunder
said Lease.

No notice of default by Lessee under the Lease need be glven by Lessor to Guarantors, it being specificaily agreed that the guarantee of the undersigned isa
continuing guarantee under which Lessor may proceed mmedtately against Lessee and/or against Guarantors followlng any breach or default by Lessee or for the
enforcement of any rights which Lessor may have as against Lessee under the terms of the Lease or at law or in equity.

tessor shall have the right to procead against Guarantors followlng any breach or default by Lessee under the Lease without first proceeding against Lessee and
without previous notice to or demand upon elther Lesses or Guarantors,

Guarantors hereby walve {a) notice of acceptance of this Guaranty. {b} demand of payment, presentation and protest, {c) all right to assert or plead any statute
of fimitations relating to this Guaranty or the Lease, {d) any right to requlre the Lessor to proceed agalnst the Lessee orany other Guarantor or any other person or
entity Jlable to Lessor, {e) any right to require Lessor to apply to any default any securlty deposit or other security 1t may hold under the Lease, {f) any right to require
Lessor to proceed under any other remedy Lessor may have before proceeding agalnst Guarantors, (g) any right of subrogation that Guarantors may have agalnst
Lessae.

Guarantors do hereby subordinate all existing or future Indebtedness of Lessee to Guarantors to the obligations owed to Lessor under the Lease and this
Guaranty,

ifa Guarantor Is married, such Guarantor expressly agrees that recowrse may be had against his or her separate praperty for all of the obligations hereunder,

The obligations of Lessee under the Lease to execute and deliver estoppel statements and financlal statements, as thereln provided, shall be deemed to also
requlre the Guarantors to provide estoppel statements and finaaclal statements to Lessor, The fallure of the Guarantors to provide the same to Lessor shall constitute
adefault under the Lease.

The term “Lessor® refers to and means the Lessor named In the Lease and also Lessor's successors and assigns. So long as Lessor's interest In the Lease, the
leased premises or the rents, ssues and profits therefrom, are sublect to any reortgage or deed of trust or asslgnment for securlty, no acqulsitlon by Guarantors afthe
Lessor's Interest shall affect the continuing obligation of Guarantors under this Guaranty which shall nevertheless continue In full force and effect for the benefit of the
mortgagee, beneficlary, trustee or assignee under such mortgage, deed of trust or asslgnment and thelr succassors and asslgns.

The term "Lessee refers to and means the Lessee hamed In the Lease and also Lessee's successors and assigns.

Anyracovery hy Lessor from any other guarantor or [nsurer shall first he credited to the portion of Lessee's indebtedness ta Lessor which exceeds the maximum
Nability of Guarantors under this Guaranty.

No provislon of thls Guaranty or right of the Lessor can be walved, nor can the Guarantors be released from thelr obligatians except In writing signed by the
Lessor,

Any litigation concerning this Guaranty shall be Initiated In a state court of competent Jurlsdiction In the county In which the leased premlses are located and the
Guarantors consent 1o the jurlsdicton of such court. This Guaranty shall be governed by the laws of the State In which the leased premises are located and for the
purposes of any rules regarding conflicts of law the parties shall be treated as If they were all residents or domiclles of such State,

In the eventany action be brought by sald Lessor against Guarantors hereunder to enforce the obligation of Guarantors hereunder, the unsuccessful party in
such action shall pay ta the prevalling party thereln a reasonable altorney's fee. The attorney's fee award shall not be computed In accordance with any court fee
schedule, but shall be suchas to full relmburse all attorneys' fees reasonably incurred,

If any Guarantorls a corporation, partnership, orlimited liability company, each Individual executing this Guaranty on sald entity's behalf represents and
warrants that he or she Is duly authorized to exacate this Guaranty on behalf of such entity.

1fthis Form has been filled In, it has been prepared for submisslon to your attaraey for his approval, No representation or recommendatioh s maie BY AIR CRE,
thereal estate broler or fts agents or entployees as to the legal sutficlency, legal éffect, or tax consequences of this Form or the transaction relating thereto.

PR Page 1of 2 e
INITIALS last Edited: 12/17/2018 1:01 PM i INITIALS

© 2017 AIR CRE. AllRights Reserved. . GR-3.20, Revised 03-30-2018




GUARANTORS h Exaculad At
MM ENTERPRISES USA, LLC, %e limited liability company on-__
«‘/
r"/
By: el a2 B
Name Pled: AdanyBieTiiian. NamoPelatads
Title: Authorized Signatory Tdes
Address: 10115 Jefferson Blyd,, Culyer-Clty, CA Addrassy

MEDMEN ENTERPRISES, INC:, a Canadian corporation

By
Name; Adam Bigrfnan

Title: Authorized Signatory

Address: 10145 jef'fersoxl Bl/vd,,/ ulver City, CA

AIR CRE, 500 North Brand Blvd, Suite 900, Glendale, CA 91203, Tel 213-687-8777, Email wntracts@alrcre.com
NOTICE: No part of these warks may be reproduced In any form without permissfon in wilting.

Page 2 of 2

INITIALS Last Edited: 12/17/2018 1:01 PM

© 2017 AR CRE. All Rights Reserved,

INITIALS

GR-3,20, Revised 03-30-2018




SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE

/

This SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE (this “Amendment”) is made effective as of May 22,
2019 (the “Effective Date”) by and between SURE FELT LLC, a California limited liability company
(“Tenant”) and SORRENTO VALLEY INVESTMENT GROUP, a California general partnership,
(“Landlord”. This Amendment is made with reference to the following facts:

A. Tenant and Landlord are parties to that certain Industrial (Single-Tenant Net) Lease dated
November 4, 2016, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Lease dated December 2018
(collectively, the “Lease”) for the premises in the building located at 10715 Sorrento Valley Blvd., San
Diego, CA 92121 (the “Premises”).

B. Landlord and Tenants desire to amend the Lease and to modify certain other provisions of
the Lease as more fully set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as
follows: »

1. Recitals; Definitions. The recitals above are true and correct and are hereby incorporated
into this Agreement. All capitalized terms used, but not defined herein, shall have the meaning assigned to
such terms in the Lease.

2. Painting,

(a) Approval and Restoration. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the
Lease, Tenant shall have the right to paint the exterior and interior of the Premises in
paint and color determined by Tenant in its sole and absolute discretion, provided that
(1) the paint color complies in all material respects with Applicable Requirements
including but not limited to all governmental requirements, business zone
requirements, etc.; and (2) Tenant shall, at its sole cost and expense, re-paint the
exterior of the Premises in first class workmanship (to substantially its original colors
to be approved by Landlord or colots requested by Landlord) upon the expiration or
earlier termination of the Lease.

(b) Additional Security Deposit. Prior to commencing any paint work pursuant to Section
2(a) above, Tenant shall deposit with Landlord an additional security deposit equal to
$15,000.00, which amount shall be added to the Security Deposit pursuant to the terms
and conditions of Section 5 of the Lease.

3. Ratification_of Lease. Except as modified and amended by this Amendment, all of the
terms, covenants and conditions of the Lease are hereby ratified and confirmed and shall continue to be and
remain in full force and effect throughout the remainder of the Term thereof. Where the terms of the Lease
and the terms of this Amendment conflict, the terms of this Amendment shall govern. This Amendment
shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Landlord, Tenants and their respective heirs, successors
and permitted assigns.




4, Miscellaneous.

a. Binding Effect. This Amendment shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon
the parties hereto and their respective, legal representatives, successors and assigns.

b. Governing Law. This Amendment will be governed by and construed and
interpreted in accordance with the substantive laws of the State of California without giving effect
to any conflicts of law, rule or principle that might require the application of the laws of another
jurisdiction.

c. Authority. Each party hereto represents and warrants that (i) such party has the
authority and power to enter into and perform this Amendment, (ii) the execution and performance
by such party of this Amendment has been duly authorized by all necessary action of such party and
(iii) this Amendment has been duly executed and delivered by such party, and constitutes the legal,
valid and binding obligation of such party, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms.

d. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts for
the convenience of the parties, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which together
will constitute one and the same instrument. Pdf signatures shall be treated as original signatures
for all purposes hereunder. Without limiting or otherwise affecting the validity of executed copies
hereof that have been delivered by email delivery, the parties will use commercially reasonably
efforts to deliver originals as promptly as possible after execution.

[END OF THIS PAGE; SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]



IN WITNESS WHEREOQPF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed as of
the day and year first above written.

TENANT:

SURE FELT, LLC, a California limited liability company

By: 5

Name: Adam Bierman
Title: Authorized Signatory

ACKNOWLEDIN G AND RATIFYING TERMS OF GUARANTY:

GUARANTORS:

MM ENTERPRISES USA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

7
By: gf

Name: Adam Bierman
Title: Authorized Signatory

MEDMEN ENTERPRISES, INC., a Canadian corporation

V4
By: /{

Name: Adam Bierman
Title: Authorized Signatory

LANDILORD:
SORRENTO VALLEY INVESTMENT GROUP, a California general partnership

7
By: x\\y, (J WW

Name: 7.@ . Lo\J2&

Title: - ,Ip W\M St




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed as of
the day and year first above written.

TENANT:

SURE FELT, LLC, a California limited liability company

By: 5

Name: Adam Bierman
Title: Authorized Signatory

ACKNOWLEDING AND RATIFYING TERMS OF GUARANTY:

GUARANTORS:

MM ENTERPRISES USA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By: 5

Name: Adam Bierman
Title: Authorized Signatory

MEDMEN ENTERPRISES, INC., a Canadian corporation

7
By: K

Name: Adam Bierman
Title: Authorized Signatory

LANDLORD:
SORRENTO VALLEY INVESTMENT GROUP, a California general partnership

’ * A
By: 1’74/%&4 %’l/\'ﬂ/v""‘/\

Name: POLTY G L iw/
Title: PALTV




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partes lesete have csused thin sonendment 1o be exsented s of

e day and vear first absve writhan,
TINANT:

SURE FELT, LLC, 5 Californiz linyised Habiliny company

Narma: fdam Berman
Title: _ Autharized Signatory

CKNOWLEDING AND RATIFYING TERMS OF GUARANTY:

MM ENTERPRISES US4, LLC, u Delaware lmited linhilics company
By ()
Name: Adam Bierman

Title: Muthoresd Signatory

MEDMEN ENTERPRISES, INC., 2 Canndinn corporation

‘8.7, "f'

lag



IN WITNESS WHEREOPF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed as of
the day and year first above written.

TENANT:

SURE FELT, LLC, a California limited liability company

By S

Name: Adam Bierman
Title: Authorized Signatory

ACKNOWLEDING AND RATIFYING TERMS OF GUARANTY:

GUARANTORS:

MM ENTERPRISES USA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

7
By: Zf

Name: Adam Bierman
Title: Authorized Signatory

MEDMEN ENTERPRISES, INC., a Canadian corporation

7
By: K

Name: Adam Bierman
Title: Authorized Signatory

LANDLORD:

SO NTO VALL NVESTMENT GROUP, a California general partnership

By:

) I N4 [ ) a
Name: ?VQH ). ()OCH’L(/?K/
Title: ___(yefeva] Jal 1me"




THIRD AMENDMENT TO LEASE

This THIRD AMENDMENT TO LEASE (this “Amendment”) is made effective as of May 30,
2020 (the “Effective Date”) by and between SURE FELT LLC, a California limited liability company
(“Tenant”) and SORRENTO VALLEY INVESTMENT GROUP, a California general partnership,
(“Landlord™). This Amendment is made with reference to the following facts:

A. Tenant and Landlord are parties to that certain Industrial (Single-Tenant Net) Lease dated
November 4, 2016, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Lease dated December 2018 and that
certain Second Amendment to Lease dated May 22, 2019 (collectively, the “Lease”) for the premises in
the building located at 10715 Sorrento Valley Blvd., San Diego, CA 92121 (the “Premises™).

B. Landlord and Tenants desire to amend the Lease and to modify certain other provisions of
the Lease as more fully set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as
follows:

1. Recitals; Definitions. The recitals above are true and correct and are hereby incorporated
into this Agreement. All capitalized terms used, but not defined herein, shall have the meaning assigned to
such terms in the Lease.

2. Rent Deferral.

(a) The parties agree that Lessee shall pay fifty percent (50%) of Rent for the month of
April 2020, seventy five percent (75%) of Rent for the month of May 2020 and
seventy five percent (75%) of Rent for the month of June 2020 upon execution of this
Amendment.

(b) The parties agree that Lessee shall pay the remaining fifty percent (50%) of Rent for
the month of April 2020, twenty five percent (25%) of Rent for the month of May
2020 and twenty five percent (25%) of Rent for the month of June 2020 in four (4)
equal installments during the months of July, August, September and October 2020.

(¢) No late fees shall apply to Rent for the months of April, May and June 2020.

3. Ratification of Lease. Except as modified and amended by this Amendment, all of the
terms, covenants and conditions of the Lease are hereby ratified and confirmed and shall continue to be and
remain in full force and effect throughout the remainder of the Term thereof. Where the terms of the Lease
and the terms of this Amendment conflict, the terms of this Amendment shall govern. This Amendment
shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Landlord, Tenants and their respective heirs, successors
and permitted assigns.

4. Miscellaneous.
a. Binding Effect. This Amendment shall inure to the benefit of and bebinding upon
the parties hereto and their respective, legal representatives, successors and assigns.
b. Governing Law. This Amendment will be governed by and construed and
interpreted in accordance with the substantive laws of the State of California without giving effect
1

@05

Pg. 05 1of656



to any conflicts of law, rule or principle that might require the application of the laws of another
jurisdiction.

c. Authority. Each party hereto represents and warrants that (i) such party has the
authority and power to enter into and perform this Amendment, (ii) the execution and performance
by such party of this Amendment has been duly authorized by all necessary action of such party and
(iii) this Amendment has been duly executed and delivered by such party, and constitutes the legal,
valid and binding obligation of such party, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms.

d. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts for
the convenience of the parties, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which together
will constitute one and the same instrument. Pdf signatures shall be treated as original signatures
for all purposes hereunder. Without limiting or otherwise affecting the validity of executed copies
hereof that have been delivered by email delivery, the parties will use commercially reasonably
efforts to deliver originals as promptly as possible after execution.

e. Definitions. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the
meanings assigned to them in the Lease.

f. Attorney’s Fees. If any party commences an action against any of the other
parties arising out of or in connection with this Agreement, the Subject Lease or the Assignment of
Lease, the prevailing party or parties shall be entitled to recover from the losing party or parties
reasonable attorney’s fees and cost of suit.

g. Construction of Agreement. This Agreement shall not be construed as if
prepared by one of the parties, but rather according to its fair meaning as a whole, as if both parties
had prepared it.

[END OF THIS PAGE; SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed as of
the day and year first above written.

TENANT:

SURE FELT, LLC, a California limited liability company

By: Zhomas O Lanck
Name: Thomasd.Lyngh

Title: _ Chief Executive Officer

ACKNOWLEDING AND RATIFYING TERMS OF GUARANTY:
GUARANTORS:

MM ENTERPRISES USA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By:%/%czd/ Q Lok

Name: Thomas 4, Ly%
Title: Chief Executive Officer

MEDMEN ENTERPRISES, INC., a Canadian corporation

By: /. Thomaa Q @M

Name: Thomas yLyn%
Title: Chief Executive Officer

LANDLORD:
SORRENTO VALLEY INVESTMENT GROUP, a California general partnership

o Mol

Name: Aﬂ'\/}?{\ (\1 AN AN/
Title: ol el LAl S




DocuSign Envelope ID: F579B5CE-CA6B-44F8-¢ 629F83731CF3

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE

This FOURTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE (this “Amendment”) is made effective
January 1, 2022 (the “Effective Date”) by and between SORRENTO VALLEY INVESTMENT
GROUP, a California general partnership (“Lessor”) and SURE FELT LLC, a California limited
liability company (“Lessee”) with MM Enterprises USA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company and MedMen Enterprises Inc., a Canadian corporation (“Guarantors”). This
Amendment is made with reference to the following facts:

A. Lessor and Lessee are parties to that certain Standard Industrial/Commercial
(Single-Tenant Net) Lease dated as of November 4, 2016, as amended by that certain First
Amendment to Lease, dated as of December 18, 2018, that certain Second Amendment to Lease,
dated as of May 22, 2019, and that certain Third Amendment to Lease dated as of May 21, 2020
(collectively, the “Lease™), pursuant to which Lessee leases from Lessor that certain premises
located at 10715 Sorrento Valley Blvd., San Diego, CA 92121 (the “Premises”). The Lease
includes one option for Lessee to extend the term of the term of the Lease for an additional period
of sixty (60) months, commencing January 1, 2022 (the “Option™).

B. Lessor and Lessee desire to execute this Amendment in order to memorialize
Lessee’s exercise of the aforementioned Option and Lessor’s grant of an additional option, and to
malke certain other modifications as detailed below.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and understandings of the
parties hereto set forth herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto each hereby agree as set forth in
this Amendment.

I. Recitals; Definitions. The recitals above are true and correct and are hereby incorporated into
this Amendment. All capitalized terms used, but not defined herein, shall have the meaning
assigned to such terms in the Lease (as amended by this Amendment).

2. Extension of Term. Lessee hereby exercises its Option to extend the Term of the Lease for the
period January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2026 (the “Option Period™). Lessor hereby
acknowledges and accepts Lessee’s exercise of the aforementioned Option.

3. Grant of Option. Lessor hereby grants to Lessee one (1) additional option to extend the term
of the Lease (the “Additional Option™) for an additional period of sixty (60) month beyond
the Option Period (i.e., from January 1, 2027 to December 31, 2031) (the “Additional Option
Period™). The Additional Option shall be subject to all of the terms contained in paragraph 52
of the Lease except that in order to exercise the Additional Option, Lessee shall notify Lessor
in writing not less than six (6) months, nor more than twelve (12) months, prior to the scheduled
expiration date.

4. Extension Option Rent. If Lessee elects to exercise the Additional Option, the Monthly Base
Rent payable during the Additional Option Period shall be Twenty-Four Thousand and Two
Hundred Dollars ($24,200) per month.

Page | of 3



DocuSignh Envelope ID: F579B5CE-CA6B-44F8-¢ 629F83731CF3

5. Miscellaneous.

a)

b)

d)

Authority. Each party hereto represents and warrants that (i) such party has the authority
and power to enter into and perform this Amendment, (11) the execution and performance
by such party of this Amendment has been duly authorized by all necessary action of such
party and (iii) this Amendment has been duly executed and delivered by such party, and
constitutes the legal, valid, and binding obligation of such party, enforceable against it in
accordance with its terms.

Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts for the
convenience of the parties, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which
together will constitute one and the same instrument. PDF signatures shall be treated as
original signatures for all purposes hereunder.

Effect of Agreement. Except as hereby amended, the Lease shall remain unchanged in full
force and effect. If there is any conflict between the terms and provisions of the Lease and
the terms and provisions of this Amendment, this Amendment shall control.

Attorney’s Fees. If any party commences an action against any of the other parties arising
out of or in connection with this Amendment, the prevailing party or parties shall be entitled
to recover from the losing party or parties reasonable attorney’s fees and cost of suit.

Successors and Assigns. This Amendment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit
of the parties and their respective heirs, representatives, successors and assigns.

Construction of Agreement. This Amendment shall not be construed as if prepared by one
of the parties, but rather according to its fair meaning as a whole, as if both parties had
prepared it. All other terms and conditions of the Lease, except as modified herein, shall
remain in full force and effect.

Page 2 of 3



DocuSign Envelope ID: F579B5CE-CA6B-44F8-¢ 629F83731CF3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed
as of the Effective Date,

Lessor: Lessee:
SORRENTO VALLEY INVESTMENT SURE FELT LLC
GROUP a California limited liability company

a California General partnership

Fa! \j DocuSigned by:
N Michal
f’\l ‘/ 5 * ( o
By: f \'Vf M/?/{ i ”’1}1? By moncnnnacagw
Name: (\/VDQ S e DAN/ Name: Michael Serruya
Title:  FR  8p020W 0 yhi-cM Title:  CEO
PVVERT MV (ED Jh

Guarantor:

MM ENTERPRISES USA
a Delaware limited liability company

DocuSigned by:

By: FMW U

G320FDDOBF2A422

Name: Michael Serruya
Title: CEO

Guarantor:

MEDMEN ENTERPRISES INC.
a Canadian corporation

Name Michael Senuya
Title: CEO

Page 3 of 3



	24-0903 DKS Dec ISO Atty Fee Motion #
	Exhibit A
	Ex. A 10715 Sorrento Lease and Amendments



